
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Case No. 20-1950

JOHN DOE, BY HIS MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND, JANE DOE; BEN BLOGGS, BY
HIS MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND, JANE BLOGGS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HOPKINTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

Sophia Cope, Bar No. 1190340
Naomi Gilens
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
sophia@eff.org
naomi@eff.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER WHETHER PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH OCCURED ON CAMPUS.....	3
A. The <i>Tinker</i> Exception Does Not Allow Public Schools to Punish Students’ Off-Campus Speech.....	3
1. “Off-Campus” Speech Can Be Defined in the Internet Age	4
2. Supreme Court Precedent Makes Clear That <i>Tinker</i> ’s Exception for Regulating On-Campus Speech Does Not Extend to Students’ Off-Campus Speech.....	6
3. This Court Should Hold That <i>Tinker</i> Does Not Apply to Off-Campus Speech, and This Court’s Precedent Does Not Suggest Otherwise.....	8
4. This Court Should Reject Other Tests That Would Regulate Off-Campus Student Speech	11
B. Defendants Failed to Carry Their Burden of Justifying the Punishment of Plaintiffs’ Speech Under <i>Tinker</i>	13
II. LIMITING THE <i>TINKER</i> EXCEPTION TO ON-CAMPUS SPEECH IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT GIVEN THE INCREASINGLY IMPORTANT ROLE THAT SOCIAL MEDIA PLAYS IN YOUNG PEOPLES’ LIVES	15
A. Surveys Quantify the Power of Social Media for Young People	16
B. Examples Abound of Young People Using Social Media for Protected Activism	19
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area School District</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Itawamba County School Board</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	7
<i>Doe v. Hopkinton</i> , No. 19-11384, 2020 WL 5638019 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	7, 8
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	3
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Schools</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 2021 WL 77251 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2021) (No. 20-255)	4, 6
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	7

Norris v. Cape Elizabeth School District,
969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)3, 4, 10, 13

Rideout v. Gardner,
838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016) 18

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960) 3

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) *passim*

Other Authorities

Alexis Manrodt, *The New Face of Teen Activism*, Teen Vogue (Apr. 8, 2014)..... 19

Alisha Ebrahimji, *NYU Students Are Posting Their Lackluster Quarantine Meals on Social Media*, CNN (Aug. 21, 2020) 25

Alyssa Newcomb, *How Parkland’s Social Media-Savvy Teens Took Back the Internet – and the Gun Control Debate*, NBC News (Feb. 22, 2018) 21

Amy Graff, *17-Year-Old Mission District Teen Leads Protest of Thousands in San Francisco*, SFGate (June 3, 2020) 21

Associated Press, *6th-Grade Girl Launches Social Media Dress Code Protest*, Boston.com (Apr. 21, 2017) 26

Black at Andover, Instagram (June 15, 2020)..... 24

Black at Grace, Instagram (June 13, 2020) 24

Bridget Read, *Black Teens Are Taking Their Fancy Private Schools to Task for Racism*, Cut (June 17, 2020)..... 24

Carolyn Kormann, *New York’s Original Teen-Age Climate Striker Welcomes a Global Movement*, New Yorker (Sept. 21, 2019)..... 23

Fight the Dress Code, Instagram 26

Greta Thunberg, Facebook 22

Greta Thunberg, Instagram..... 22

GuideStar, *Do Something, Inc.* 19

Heather L. Whitley, *How the CEO of DoSomething.org Uses FOMO to Inspire Social Change*, Forbes (Sept. 7, 2016) 19

Isabelle Gerretsen, *Global Climate Strike: Record Number of Students Walk Out*, CNN (May 24, 2019) 22

Jessica Bennett, *These Teen Girls Are Fighting for a More Just Future*, N.Y. Times (July 3, 2020) 20

Jon Brodtkin, *HS Suspends Teen Who Tweeted Photo of Hallway Packed with Maskless Students*, Ars Technica (Aug. 7, 2020)..... 25

Julie Zeilinger, *How the 12-Year-Old- Activist Behind #1000BlackGirlBooks Is Taking the World by Storm*, MTV News (Sept. 20, 2017) 20

Kayleigh Barber, *How Seventeen is Using Snapchat to Give Young Activists a Voice*, Folio (Mar. 5, 2018) 22

Lauren Wittenmeyer & Juliann Zhou, *Boston Students Strike for Climate, Heights* (Sept. 23, 2019)..... 22

Lily Fletcher et al., *These Teenage Activists Are Shaping our Future*, Huck Magazine (June 1, 2018) 19

Lois Beckett, *Parkland One Year On: What Victories Have Gun Control Advocates Seen?*, The Guardian (Feb. 14, 2019) 21, 22

Maggie McGrath, *From Activist to Author: 12-Year-Old Marley Dias Is Changing the Face of Children’s Literature*, Forbes (June 13, 2017)..... 19, 20

Marlene Cimon, *Meet Xiye Bastida, America’s Greta Thunberg*, PBS (Sept. 19, 2019)..... 23

Megan Gray, *Teenagers Lead the Way in Black Lives Matter Movement*, Portland Press Herald (July 12, 2020) 21

Miriam Wasser, *Meet the Leaders of Massachusetts’ Youth Climate Strike*, WBUR News (Mar. 15, 2019)..... 22

Monica Anderson & JingJing Jiang, *Teens, Social Media & Technology 2018*, Pew Research Center (May 31, 2018) 16

Monica Anderson & JingJing Jiang, *Teens’ Social Media Habits and Experiences*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 28, 2018)..... 17

Monica Anderson et al., *Activism in the Social Media Age*, Pew Research Center (July 11, 2018) 18

Rachel Zarrell, *Teens Are Sharing Gross Pictures of Their School Lunches With the Hashtag #ThanksMichelleObama*, Buzzfeed News (Nov. 21, 2014) 26

Robert Lowell, *BLM Protesters Stage Second Peaceful March in Gorham*, Portland Press Herald (June 16, 2020)..... 21

Sarah Kennedy, *Social-media Savvy Youth Climate Movement Isn’t Stopping for COVID-19*, Yale Climate Connections (June 2020) 23

Snapchat Support, *Group Chat*..... 16

Social Media, Social Life: Teens Reveal Their Experiences, Common Sense Media (2018)..... 17

Taking Stock with Teens: 20 Years of Researching U.S. Teens, Piper Sandler (2020)..... 17

Taylor Lorenz & Katherine Rosman, *High School Students and Alumni Are Using Social Media to Expose Racism*, N.Y. Times (June 16, 2020) 24

The Common Sense Census: Media Use by Tweens and Teens, Common Sense Media (2015)..... 16

The Daily, *Quarantine on a College Campus*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 2020) 25

Vera Castaneda, *High School Students Organized Many of the Recent O.C. Protests and They’re Drafting Action Plans*, L.A. Times (June 18, 2020) 20
